Open Agenda
uthwork
m

southwark.gov.uk

Planning Committee

Tuesday 18 December 2018
6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair) Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair) Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor James McAsh Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Hamish McCallum Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Adele Morris Councillor Jane Salmon

Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you
may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’'s web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Everton Roberts on 020 7525 7221 or email: everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly { »

Chief Executive ‘
Date: 10 December 2018

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER


http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx

puttork

southwark.gov.uk

Planning Committee

Tuesday 18 December 2018
6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS
PROCEDURE NOTE
1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3.  NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES 3-6

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the
meeting held on 27 November 2018.

6. PARKS PROGRAMME - RELEASE OF £432,459.21 S106 MONIES 7-107
TOWARDS IMPROVING PARKS AND OPEN SPACES



Item No. Title

7.

71.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

1 -5 PARIS GARDEN AND 16 - 19 HATFIELDS, LONDON SE1 8ND

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date: 10 December 2018

Page No.

108 - 112

113 -179



1

uf-h;.,m{ K
m

Planning Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the
development site).

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a
representative to address the committee. If more than one person wishes to speak,
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak.
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you are
advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to the
start of the meeting to identify a representative. If this is not possible, the chair will
ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being
considered.

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome
further questioning.

7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants,
as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take
part in the debate of the committee.



8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee.

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance
Tel: 020 7525 5485



Agenda Item 5

ouﬂ\wa( K

Council
southwark.gov.uk

Planning Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 27
November 2018 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01C - 160 Tooley Street,
London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Cleo Soanes
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS Councillor Jason Ochere (ward member capacity)

PRESENT: Councillor lan Windfield (ward member capacity)
OFFICER Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
SUPPORT: Tom Buttrick, Team Leader, Old Kent Road Team

Jon Gorst, Legal Services

Catherine Jeater, Senior Planner, Design & Conservation
Jacob Kut, GVA

Victoria Lewis, Team Leader, Development Management
Yvonne Lewis, Group Manager, Strategic Applications Team
Alex Oyebade, Team Leader, Transport Policy

Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager Design & Conservation
Colin Wilson, Head of Regeneration, Old Kent Road Team
Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jason Ochere.
CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.

Planning Committee - Tuesday 27 November 2018




NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the
meeting:

Addendum report relating to items 7.1 and 7.2
Members’ pack relating to items 7.1 and 7.2

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 29 October and 6 November 2018 be
approved as correct records and signed by the chair.

LIBERTY OF THE MINT CONSERVATION AREA

RESOLVED:

1.

That the responses from the Borough, Bankside and Walworth Community Council
and the results of the public consultation following the designation of the Liberty of
the Mint Conservation Area be noted.

That the conservation area appraisal, attached at Appendix 1 of the report be
adopted.

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

RESOLVED:

1.

That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports
included in the agenda be considered.

That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

Planning Committee - Tuesday 27 November 2018




71

BURGESS BUSINESS PARK, PARKHOUSE STREET, LONDON SE5 7TJ

PROPOSAL.:

Demolition of the existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide 499
residential units, up to 3,725sqm (GIA) of Class B1 commercial floorspace, up to 128 sqm
(GIA) of Class D2 leisure floorspace and up to 551sqgm of Class A1-A3 floorspace within
13 blocks of between 2-12 storeys (max AOD height 41.95m), with car and cycle parking
and associated hard and soft landscaping.

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report. Members of the committee
asked questions of the officers.

A number of objectors addressed the committee. Members of the committee asked
questions of the objectors.

The applicant’s agents addressed the committee, and answered questions by the
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at
the meeting that wished to speak.

Councillor Jason Ochere and Councillor lan Wingdfield addressed the meeting in their
capacity as ward councillors, and answered questions by the committee.

The committee put further questions to the officers and the applicant and discussed the
application.

MOTION OF EXCLUSION

The meeting moved into closed session to seek legal advice on grounds for refusal.

The applicant and the public were then re-admitted to the meeting.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared lost.

A motion to refuse the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared
carried.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be refused on the following grounds:
o Density of the scheme is too high for the area and the design is not exemplary due
to the under provision of amenity space and the minimal compliance with space

standards for the units within the scheme.
e Light industrial space is being lost and is contrary to current and emerging policies.

Planning Committee - Tuesday 27 November 2018




7.2 LAND AT 313-349 ILDERTON ROAD, LONDON SE15

PROPOSAL.:
ORIGINAL DESCRIPTION

Mixed use redevelopment comprising, demolition of existing buildings and construction of
two buildings: one of part 11 and 13 storeys and one of part 13 and 15 storeys to provide
1,888sgm (GIA) of commercial floorspace (use class B1) at part basement, ground and
first floors, 130 residential dwellings above (51 x 1 bed, 52 x 2 bed and 27 x 3 bed), with
associated access and highway works, amenity areas, cycle, disabled and commercial car
parking and refuse/recycling stores.

REVISED DESCRIPTION

Full application for full planning permission for mixed use redevelopment comprising:
Demolition of existing buildings and construction of two buildings one of part 11 and 13
storeys and one of part 13 and 15 storeys to provide 1,661sgm (GIA) of commercial
floorspace (use class B1) at part basement, ground and first floors, 130 residential
dwellings above (44 x 1 bed, 59 x 2 bed and 27 x 3 bed), with associated access and
highway works, amenity areas, cycle, disabled and commercial car parking and
refuse/recycling stores.

RESOLVED:

That the application be deferred to the planning committee meeting scheduled for 4
December 2018 due to the length of time taken to consider the previous application
on the agenda.

The meeting ended at 11.00 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

Planning Committee - Tuesday 27 November 2018




Agenda Item 6

Item No. | Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
Open 18 December 2018 | Planning Committee
Report title: Parks Programme

To release £432,459.21 (including accrued interest) of section
106 monies towards improving parks and open spaces

Ward(s) or groups affected: London Bridge & West Bermondsey, North Bermondsey,

South Bermondsey, Rotherhithe, Borough and Bankside, St
Georges, Chaucer, Old Kent Road, Newington, St Giles, Rye
Lane, Champion Hill, Nunhead & Queens Road

From: Director of Planning

RECOMMENDATION

1.

That Planning Committee agrees the allocation of funds totalling £432,459.21 (including
accrued interest) to be released from the listed Legal Agreements associated with
developments across the borough, towards the delivery of nine park improvement projects as
set out in paragraphs 10 - 50.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.

Planning obligations are used to address the impacts caused by development and
contribute to providing infrastructure and facilities necessary to achieve sustainable
communities. The council can enter into a legal agreement wit
[...]
ENDATIONS

1.

That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments,
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the
attached items be considered.

That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4.

The council’'s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees. These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012.
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council
constitution.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

5.

In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London.

b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the
planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the amenity of
residents within the borough.

c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of
applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific
planning applications requested by members.



10.

109

Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the
land/property to which the report relates. Following the report, there is a draft decision
no
[...]
icies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that
may be given.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council assembly agenda Constitutional Team Virginia Wynn-Jones
23 May 2012 160 Tooley Street 020 7525 7055
London
SE1 2QH
Each planning committee|Development Management The named case officer
item has a separate planning|160 Tooley Street as listed or the Planning
case file London Department
SE1 2QH 020 7525 5403
APPENDICES
No. Title
None
AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer | Chidilim Agada, Head of Constitutional Services
Report Author | Everton Roberts, Principal Constitutional Officer
Jon Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development
(Legal Services)

Version | Final
Dated | 10 December 2018
Key Decision? | No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought | Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 10 December 2018




112

ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 18 December 2018

Appl. Type Full Planning Application Reg. No. 17-AP-4230

Site 1-5 PARIS GARDEN AND 16-19 HATFIELDS, LONDON SE1 8ND
TP No. TP/1234-B

Ward Borough & Bankside

Officer Michael Glasgow

Recommendation  GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT Item 7/1

Proposal

Phased redevelopment comprising: Phase 1: Demolition of 4-5 Paris Garden and 18-19 Hatfields to create a part 23 and part 26 storey
tower building (+ double basement)(up to 115.75m AOD) to be used for offices (Class B1), above a new public space with flexible
retail/professional services/restaurant uses (Classes A1/A2/A3) at ground floor level and restaurant/bar uses (Classes A3/A4) at third
floor level; Phase 2: Partial demolition, refurbishment and extensions to 16-17 Hatfields and 1-3 Paris Garden for continued use as
offices (Class B1) with flexible use of the ground floor level (Classes A1/A2/A3/A4/B1) and restaurant/bar uses (Classes A3/A4) at
part fifth floor level; creation of a new public, landscaped roof terrace at part fifth floor level and green roof at sixth floor level;
lowering of existing basement slab; new landscaping and public realm; reconfigured vehicular and pedestrian access; associated
works to public highway; cycle parking; ancillary servicing and plant and other associated works.

Appl. Type Listed Building Consent Reg. No. 17-AP-4231
Site 1-5 PARIS GARDEN AND 16-19 HATFIELDS, LONDON SE1 8ND
TP No. TP/1234-B

Ward Borough & Bankside

Officer Michael Glasgow

Recommendation GRANT PERMISSION I tem 7/ 1

Proposal

Partial demolition, refurbishment and extensions to 16-17 Hatfields and 1-3 Paris Garden for continued use as offices (Class B1) with
flexible use of the ground floor (Classes A1/A2/A3/A4/B1) and restaurant/bar uses (Class A3/A4) at fifth floor level; creation of a
new public, landscaped roof terrace at fifth and sixth floor levels; lowering of the existing basement slab; reconfiguration of
pedestrian access; ancillary servicing and plant and associated works.

CtteAgenda-v2.rpt



113

Adenas O M

1-5 PARIS GARDEN & 16-19 HATFIELDS, LONDON SE1 8ND

Oz Blackiriars
ey O inec Bon |

J_ilam.s;lnl'ﬂu

L

STAMFORD STREET
- ===

Cydda s e
Stalon
N

Frives Bridge Coust




114

Item No.
71

Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
Open 18 December 2018 |Planning Committee

Report title:

Development Management planning application:
1. Application 17/AP/4230 for: Full Planning Application
2. Application 17/AP/4231 for: Listed Building Consent

Address:
1-5 PARIS GARDEN AND 16-19 HATFIELDS, LONDON SE1 8ND

Proposal:

Phased redevelopment comprising:

Phase 1: Demolition of 4-5 Paris Garden and 18-19 Hatfields to create a
part 23 and part 26 storey tower building (+ double basement)(up to
115.75m AOD) to be used for offices (Class B1), above a new public space
with flexible retail/professional services/restaurant uses (Classes A1/A2/A3)
at ground floor level and restaurant/bar uses (Classes A3/A4) at third floor
level;

Phase 2: Partial demolition, refurbishment and extensions to 16-17
Hatfields and 1-3 Paris Garden for continued use as offices (Class B1) with
flexible use of the ground floor level (Classes A1/A2/A3/A4/B1) and
restaurant/bar uses (Classes A3/A4) at part fifth floor level; creation of a
new public, landscaped roof terrace at part fifth floor level and green roof at
sixth floor level; lowering of existing basement slab; new landscaping and
public realm; reconfigured vehicular and pedestrian access; associated
works to public highway; cycle parking; ancillary servicing and plant and
other associated works.

Ward(s) or
groups
affected:

Borough and Bankside

From:

DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

Application Start Date 07/11/2017 Application Expiry Date 06/02/2018

Earliest Decision Date 14/02/2018

RECOMMENDATION

1. Inrelation to application 17/AP/4230:

a. That planning permission is granted subject to conditions and the completion of
an appropriately worded s106 agreement, and referral to the Mayor for London;

b. That in the event that the s106 agreement is not completed by 31 March 2019,
that the Director of Planning may be authorised to refuse planning permission, if
appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 164 of this Committee report.




115

In relation to application 17/AP/4231:
a. That Listed Building Consent be granted, subject to conditions.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This major development would provide a significant amount of new office floorspace
within the Central Activities Zone and the Bankside, Borough and London Bridge
Opportunity Area. It also reconfigures the building edges to Hatfields and Paris
Garden to create new retail units, animating streets which currently lack active
frontages. As such, it will meet the requirements of the London Plan and local policies
to increase jobs and support the wider economy of London, as well as reinforcing the
town centre. It satisfies the ‘required uses’ of the site allocation within the emerging
New Sout
[...]
essible and which exceeds the number required by
the London Plan.

The development would provide tree planting and landscaping on a site which is
currently barren, improving biodiversity and the green environment. Other
environmental impacts have been considered, and none raise concerns which would
indicate that permission should not be granted.

Both planning permission and Listed Building Consent would be required for the
development to proceed, and the report recommends that permission should be



10.

116

granted, with the planning permission being subject to a s106 agreement and referral
to the Mayor for London.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

The application site is approximately 0.62 hectares in size and is bounded by Paris
Garden to the east, Hatfields to the west, Dorset House (27 to 45 Stamford Street) to

the north and the student accommodation at 6 Paris Garden to the south. Hatfields
forms the administrative boundary between Southwark and Lambeth.

.

The site currently comprises a series of buildings five storeys (+ basement) high all of
which provide office accommodation (Class B1 use) totalling 25,016sgm. The existing
buildings display a variety of architectural styles. A large proportion of the site is
listed, with the terraced buildings at 15 & 17 Hatfields and 1, 2 and 3 Paris Garden
both being Grade Il listed as a result of their innovative concrete frames. These
buildings have been subject to modern additions that are readily apparent and sit next



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

117

to more modern office building at 4-5 Paris Garden and 18 & 19 Hatfields.

The site is located within the Central Activities Zone, the Bankside, Borough and
London Bridge (BBLB) Opportunity Area, Bankside and Borough District Town Centre
and the Strategic Cultural Area. All of these designations have policy implications in
terms of land use and scale of development. It is also within the area covered by the
Blackfriars Road SPD.

[...]
 the amenity of neighbours. The sensitive refurbishment and
extension of the listed buildings, including the creation of landscaped roof gardens,
delivers significant public benefit that outweighs any harm that could be considered to
arise due to interventions in the historic fabric of these buildings. As a result of design
changes secured at basement, ground and roof level, Historic England have
withdrawn their initial objection to the Listed Building Consent application. A s106
agreement and a number of planning conditions are recommended to ensure that the
impacts of the development can be adequately mitigated and to provide opportunities
for the quality of the scheme to be demonstrated as the detailed design progresses.
Subject to these measures, it is recommended that planning permission and listed
building consent are granted; the planning permission would be subject to referral to
the Mayor for London.



183.

184.

185.

186.

187.

188.

154

Community Impact and Equalities Assessment

The Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) contained in Section 149 (1) of the Equality
Act 2010 imposes a duty on public authorities to have, in the exercise of their
functions, due regard to three “needs” which are central to the aims of the Act:

a) The need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other
conduct prohibited by the Act.

b) The need to advance equality of opportunity between persons sharing a relevant
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it. This involves having due
regard to the need to:

e Remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons who share a relevant
protected characteristic that are connect to that characteristic

e Take steps to meets the needs of persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it

e Encourage persons who share a relevant protected characteristic to participate in
public life or in any other activity in which participation 
[...]
-statutory organisations

Historic England
Metropolitan Police Service (Designing out Crime)

Neighbours and local groups

49 Colombo St London SE1 8DP
Save Britain’s Heritage



167

APPENDIX 5

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Overcourt Ltd Reg. Number 17/AP/4230

Application Type Full Planning Application

Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement and GLA Case TP/1234-B
Number

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:

Phased redevelopment comprising: Phase 1: Demolition of 4-5 Paris Garden and 18-19 Hatfields to create a part
23 and part 26 storey tower building (+ double basement)(up to 115.75m AOD) to be used for offices (Class B1),
above a new public space with flexible retail/professional services/restaurant uses (Classes A1/A2/A3) at ground
floor level and restaurant/bar uses (Classes A3/A4) at third floor level; Phase 2: Partial demolition, refurbishment
and extensions to 16-17 Hatfields and 1-3 Paris Garden for continued use as offices (Class B1) with flexible use of
the ground floor level (Classes A1/A2/A3/A4/B1) and restaurant/bar uses (Classes A3/A4) at part fifth floor level;
creation of a new public, landscaped roof terrace at part fifth floor level and green roof at sixth floor level; lowering
of existing basement slab; new landscaping and public realm; reconfigured vehicular and pedestrian access;
associated works to public highway; cycle parking; ancillary servicing and plant and other associated works.

At:  1-5 PARIS GARDEN AND 16-19 HATFIELDS, LONDON SE1 8ND
In accordance with application received on 06/11/2017

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.
Existing plans

A-008, A-009, A-010, A-011, A-012
A-019, A-020, A-021, A-022, A-023, A-024 (Plans)
A-005; A-026, A-027, A-030, A-031, A-031, A-033 (Elevations and sections)

Proposed plans

A-040/Rev01, 
[...]
aton (Chair) 1 Kevin Fenton 1
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Vice-Chair) 1 Simon Bevan 1
Councillor James McAsh 1 Jacquelyne Green 4
Councillor Hamish McCallum 1
Councillor Adele Morris 1
Councillor Jason Ochere 1
Councillor Cleo Soanes 1 COMMUNITY SAFETY AND ENFORCEMENT TEAM
Councillor Kath Whittam 1

Sarah Newman 1
Electronic Copies (No paper)
Councillor James Coldwell (Reserve) COMMUNICATIONS TEAM
Councillor Tom Flynn (Reserve)
Councillor Renata Hamvas (Reserve) Louise Neilan 1
Councillor Darren Merrill (Reserve)
Councillor Jane Salmon (Reserve)

LEGAL TEAM

Jonathan Gorst 1
MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT (Paper and Electronic)

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM
Helen Hayes MP, House of Commons, London, SW1A | 1
0AA Virginia Wynn-Jones/Everton Roberts 7

TOTAL PRINT RUN 25

List Updated: 19 October 2018




	Agenda
	 Procedure Note
	5 Minutes
	6 Parks Programme - Release of £432,459.21 S106 monies towards improving parks and open spaces
	Appendix 1A: Southwark Park Master Plan
	Appendix 1B: Southwark Park Master Plan
	Appendix 2: Southwark Athletic Centre Plan
	Appendix 3: Burgess Park Master Plan
	Appendix 4: Geraldine Mary Harmsworth Park Master Plan
	Appendix 4 GMH1
	Appendix 4 GMH2
	Appendix 4 GMH3

	Appendix 5: Pasley Park Master Plan
	Appendix 6: Newington Gardens Photo Survey

	7 Development Management
	Development Management Agenda Items

	7.1 1 - 5 Paris Garden and 16 - 19 Hatfields, London SE1 8ND
	Report and Appendices 1 to 4: 1 - 5 Paris Garden and 16 - 19 Hatfields
	Appendix 5: Recommendation (planning permission)

	 





Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee - Tuesday 18 December 2018

Planning Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 
18 December 2018 at 6.30 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Martin Seaton (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor James McAsh
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Jason Ochere
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor David Noakes, Ward Councillor

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Simon Bevan, Director of Planning
Michael Glasglow, Team Leader, Strategic Applications
Michael Tsoukaris, Group Manager, Design & Conservation
Yvonne Lewis, Group Manager, Strategic Applications Team
Alistair Huggett, Planning Projects Manager
Samuel Hepworth, Senior Transport Planner
Jon Gorst, Legal Services
Everton Roberts, Constitutional Team

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cleo Soanes.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the meeting.



2

Planning Committee - Tuesday 18 December 2018

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which were circulated at the 
meeting:

Addendum report relating to item 7.1
Members’ pack relating to item 7.1

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.

6. PARKS PROGRAMME - RELEASE OF £432,459.21 S106 MONIES TOWARDS 
IMPROVING PARKS AND OPEN SPACES 

Alistair Huggett, Planning Projects Manager introduced the report.

RESOLVED:

That the allocation of funds totalling £432,459.21 (including accrued interest) to be 
released from the listed Legal Agreements associated with developments across the 
borough, towards the delivery of nine park improvement projects as set out in 
paragraphs 10 – 50 be agreed.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

RESOLVED:

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the agenda be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.



3

Planning Committee - Tuesday 18 December 2018

7. 1 - 5 PARIS GARDEN AND 16 - 19 HATFIELDS, LONDON SE1 8ND 

PROPOSAL:

Phased redevelopment comprising:

Phase 1: Demolition of 4-5 Paris Garden and 18-19 Hatfields to create a part 23 and part 
26 storey tower building (+ double basement)(up to 115.75m AOD) to be used for offices 
(Class B1), above a new public space with flexible retail/professional services/restaurant 
uses (Classes A1/A2/A3) at ground floor level and restaurant/bar uses (Classes A3/A4) at 
third floor level; 

Phase 2: Partial demolition, refurbishment and extensions to 16-17 Hatfields and 1-3 Paris 
Garden for continued use as offices (Class B1) with flexible use of the ground floor level 
(Classes A1/A2/A3/A4/B1) and restaurant/bar uses (Classes A3/A4) at part fifth floor level; 
creation of a new public, landscaped roof terrace at part fifth floor level and green roof at 
sixth floor level; lowering of existing basement slab; new landscaping and public realm; 
reconfigured vehicular and pedestrian access; associated works to public highway; cycle 
parking; ancillary servicing and plant and other associated works. 

The committee heard the officers’ introduction to the report.  Members of the committee 
asked questions of the officers.

A number of objectors addressed the committee. Members of the committee asked 
questions of the objectors.

The applicant’s agents addressed the committee, and answered questions by the 
committee.

There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at 
the meeting that wished to speak.

Councillor David Noakes addressed the meeting in his capacity as ward councillor, and 
answered questions by the committee.

The committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the application.

RESOLVED:

That In relation to application 17/AP/4230:

a. Planning permission be granted subject to conditions and the completion of an 
appropriately worded s106 agreement, and referral to the Mayor for London;

b. In the event that the s106 agreement is not completed by 31 March 2019, the Director 
of Planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the 
reasons set out in paragraph 164 of the committee report.

That in relation to application 17/AP/4231:

a. Listed Building Consent be granted, subject to conditions.



4

Planning Committee - Tuesday 18 December 2018

The meeting ended at 8.10pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


